| ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
MANUAL NO.

PT9508

STYLES

SP151H429M032
-SP151H430M032
"SP1615400M032
-SP1615400M032C

SP1615400M040C

SP1615400M048C i

SP1725400MACC

SP1725400HAC

SP172S400HBE

@ .
# INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT

29189305
No.1109-00




Manual No. PT9508 lilustrated Parks List for the SP100 Top 'geéd;,s_eri_gs Machines

First Ediﬁon'COpyﬁ-ghf 'i??-sE

. By W
Unian Special Corporation Rights Reserved In All Countries- -
Printed in Jopan April 1995

PREFACE

This parts monua! hos been ‘prepared to assist you in locating individual ports or assemblies on the SP100 Top Feed Series
machines. I can be used in conjunction with Union Special Adjusting manual IN9509. '

. Q.

It is the desire of Union Special that each machine run at ifs optimim petformance: Parfs listed in this manual are designed
specifically for your machine and are manufactured with utmost precision to assure long lasting service.

This manual has been compiled on the basis of available information, Changés in design and/or improvements may lead to slight _
differences in the illustrations or part numbers. _

itlustrations and terminology vsed in describing the parts used on the SP100 Top Feed Series machines will be found in the
following pages. : .

i

SAFETY RULES

-
.

Before putting the machines described in this manuval into service, carefully read the instructions. The starfing of each
machine is only permitted after taking notice of the instructions, and only by qualified operators,

IMPORTANT!  Before putting the machine into service, alsa read the safety rules and instructions from the motor supplier,

2. Observe the national safety rules applied in your country. ' - : \

hod

Itis strictly prohibited to put the sewing machines described in this instrudtion manual into service unfil it has been confirmed
that the sewing units into which they will be installed are in conformance with the EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annax
11 B). : .

The use of each machine is only permitted in the intended and anticipated manner. The intended ond anficipated use of
particular machines is described in paragraph "STYLES OF MACHINES” of this instruction manual. Other uses, going beyond
the description, are not deemed as intended.

4. Al safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of the machine without
the appertaining safety devices is prohibited.

5. Wear safety glasses.

6. When making conversions and changes to the machines, all valid safety rules must be considered. Conversions and changes
are made af your own risk. ' )

7. The warning hints in the instructions are marked with one of these symbols,




10.
- skilled personnel. - ”

11.

12,

) swm:h or by pu!hng out the main pIug

8.3 When leaving the workplace ‘qr_ _\_Nhgn' ﬁae Wo_rk_p!aggi; gnq}te_ndgg.

Before performing the foliowmg operations, be sure to dssconnect the machme from ihe power supply by turning off the main

IR R

8.'I - When Ihreadlng need]e[s} lhe looper, spreader, eI‘c

8.2 When replacing any paris, mdudmg the needle, presser fool throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
folder, fabric guide, etc.

8.4 When performing maintenance work.

8.5 When using clutch motors without uctuuhon ]ock wait unt;l Ihe motoris stopped totally. -
- R T
Maintenance, repair and conversion work (see item 8 rnusl be performed only by tramed techmcmns oF speclai skilled
personnel in strict eccordance with Ihe msh’uchons provided: < o - v - oeR e . oo
- 0 _.' - . . R 4 %
Any work on the elecmcal eqmpmenf musl be perfonned by an e[ecirlctun or under ihe dlrechon and supervision of spech

R 1 B e :t_ > S '.."ii . A . 4 [ |".

Work on parts and equipment when elecirical power is supphed is noi permmed Perm:sstb!e excephcms are descnbed in the
applicable sections of standard sheet DINVDE 0105, . -, -

Before performmg maintenance and repcur work on the pneumuhc equipment, the machine I'las to be d:sconnecled from the
compressed air supply I residual air pressure remains affer disconnecting from the v:ompressed air supply {i.e. pneumahc
equipment with cir tank), the pressure has to be removed by bleeding.

LTI e R




Sectmn 11019 (page 1 to 34) of this parts st cover the macbme of model Naq,
5P161S400M032 and SP1725400MACC.
For subclass machine,refer to Section 20 Subclasses (page 35).

SOS-YYR MO~ 1 SHARIBHENRE (SP161S400M032,SP1725400MACC) ERLTOET,

TOMY TSR 2 0OFEEME 2

CONTENTS
H b/
. L.FRAME COMPONENTS() ................ [ JUU Lo
7L —ABME®M _ '
2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ... ..o SR 3
7L —ABIE (2) .'
3.CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS ... i 5
FHiEE S .
4.NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ........... .. .. 7
TSR BRI R | ' '
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(L) ... 9
RV BRQ) o
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) ..o 11
U R ' '
7.UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(D) ..........o.o i, .13
L2 O BHRQ)
8.UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) ....... ... e e, ‘15
E3%UBHRE®)
9-UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS .............................. 17
EN—i5 FA—rigE ‘
10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS() ..o 19
BABE )
11 PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) ..........ooovoe 21
 EREE@ 4
12. THREAD TENSION coMPONENTS ... ... PR 4 23
RBrEE
13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS R 25
- FAAMBE ; -
14. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ............... ... I e 27
LA AR |
15. NEEDLE GOOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 28
Fn I ERRE
16. LUBRICATION MECHANISM.COMPONENTS ... 29
FHEERG -
17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ......... "= ettt 81



18.SEMI~SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ...... ceeeeaene. G e e eiiieaaa. 33

& EXT—T NG
19.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ..................... . U 34
B ST SRR '
20. SUBCLASSES
VTS5 R
(1) SP151H429M032,SP151H430MOS2 ........oooeee i .85
(2) SP161S400M032C .............. e e 36
(3) SP161S400MO40C .. ........... e .. 36
. (4) SP161S400MO4SC .. .....ooo ... R PUUUTUNPURITTUROO,. T
(8) SPITZS400HAC ....oooiieniiit i e 37-
() SPI72S400HBE . .........ooiiiiuiii it e 37
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .............. ., 0n B . 38
- %3l
‘




1. FRAME COMPONENTS(1)
71— AR (1)




REF,NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ ______ .| DESCRIPTIGN __________ A A S S Qry _
I 122-00200 FEED MEGHAISM COVER A7 4 1
2 122-00309 GASKET A A2UT 4 A RVA 1
3 122-00408 GASKET B A7N7 4 N oyxy B 1
4 R0-3152001-00  RUBRER RING oyys 1
5 122-00507 COVER 229 Favkyit 74 1
6 TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 Y D=14.5 L=4 1
7 SM-4050855-5P  SCREW M5 L=8 FAL2Y M5 L=8 . 5
8 122-29100 CHIP GUARD COVER IR N - 1
9 SS-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TA$5EY 8/64-40 L=5 1

10 121-01515 CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER RIFR BN <Zhwnt - 1

11 B1140-716-000 SPRING J S T 1

12 N5-6090310-SN  NUT 9/64-40 BIRIFI 9/64-40 1

13 5S-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 ThbIEy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

14 SH-4040655-SP  SCREW FA I3 M4 L= 1

15 S5-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAy 9/64-40 L=6 2

16 118-030604 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN NN - Y T 8 1

17 55-7090610-SP  SCREW -9/64-40 L=6 TAETFYT 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 122-00903 LOOPER COVER A=n" —fne - : : 1

19 §S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 C MR 11/64-40 1=3.5 1

20 122-00804 LOOPER COVER BRACKET A—N ~BRT = hy o 1

7l 121-03206 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE IR AN 3T 4% 1

22 121-01408 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE § I L M S 1

23 122-90151 CROSS COVER ASM. TN - 2 1.

24 5S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 I3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

25 SM-4041055-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT 39 M4 L=10 2

26 121-034064 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING F-N I AFE A ¥ 1

27 123-00109 REAR PLATE NMAVTR 1

.28 123-00208 PLANE COVER PACKIKG A{RYTEN 3RY i
. 29 SM-4051055-SP  SCREW FAT 3y 4

30 123-00505 UPPER FEED COVER YTEIVHN — 1

31 55-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t737" 11/64-40 L=6 - 1

32 $§-7110910-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YAET3Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 |

33 #01 - CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 2y Fad{y-A{16) 1

34 100-04108 GROUND MARK 7 Fvh - o 1

"NOTE (#:32) #01....FOR EUROPE I-nyn” [&@ 4



2. FRAME COMPONENTS(2)
7V —ABE©) '

T TTTT T

v
Y




#02. .. .EXCEPT EURGPE

I-pyn @ 2R

REF,NO_ _NOTE_ __ PARTNO. . BESCRIFTION _________. SREE SO S @y _
1 121-00418 UPPER COVER JIHnT - 1
2 115-00808 GASKET F2-27F N Y%V 1
3 121-00608 OIL CAP Fawayd 74 1
4 SH-4051255-SP  SCREW FRpee 5
5 121-00806 OLL DRAIN SCREW JRR-Y PATEY 1
6 121-01960 BELT COVER ASM. A A AN IN 7% A i
7 121-01903 BELT COVER AT AhER - (1)
8 CK-5002000-01  ROTATING DIRECTION LAREL BLFVEIINFA K (1
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE L%y 77y 148 1

10 SH-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 ¥353%y M4%0.7 L=8 1

11 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW FAT 3y 2

12 121-00517 UPPER COVER GASKET JTIRT =" 9kYy 1

13 122-50205 SIDE COVER YIAVHN - 1

14 121-00301 .SIDE COVER GASKET YIAYHN =N yxY 1

15 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW AT EY 3

16 SN-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 1=8 $5137 M4X0.7 L=8 1

17 122-60204 ERAND LAVEL 7 5yh 5T : 1

8 SH-4040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 Fa° 337 M4X0.7 1=6 2

19 122-01208 0IL RESERVOIR GASKET 778 RV A yRy 1

20 §5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 BYhrE A 15/64-28 1

21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE {rzF & 4 3

22 TA-1701107-R0  RUBBER PLUG : Aty 1

23 S5-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 P3R3Y 11/64-40 L=7 1

24 WZ-0850302-K0 -WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 33 R¥ 4 % 8.5X12.5%0.3 1

25 B3013-141-H0A  WASHER Lixoyh: Ay i 7 % I

26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET A 33 Bn & 4 1

27 S8-7090611-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 IALIFY 9/64-40 1=6.1 2

28 121-04907 SAFETY PLATE A3 N - . 1

-29 115-03703 SCREW STUD yF1-% Ab 4

30 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 3% % 7.5X19X1.5 4

31 W5-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER &, 2X15X2 » ¥ h 8, 2K16X2 4

-32 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 gyasish 9/32-28 4

33 122-58000 BUSH AFT H0 -7 Y2 1

34 122-90458 OIL BASIN ASK, 77 78 29(#3) 1

35 122-950409 OIL BASIN 77 7% %Y (1)

36 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING oIy7 0

37 SH-0081001-SD  SCREW }5239° M8 L=10 (1)’

38 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 A7 UV Y 1

39 TA-0750704-RG  RUBBER PLUG Pty 1

40 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Aty D=8X4.5 1

41 TA-1470702-RC  RUBBER PLLG 33, 1

42 #01 121-05201 BELT COVER _ A* BN -(B) i

43 #01 SK-3412000-SC - WOOD SCREW D=4.]1 1L=20 IAEFEy” D=4.1 L=20 . 2

44 i 121-02513 BRAND BASE A VI SN | i

45 #02 CHM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL(SMALL) 7y yoat b 3(¥an) 1

46 S5-4151215-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FA 3y 15/64-28 L=12 3

47 RO-0781901-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

NOTE (#E32) #01....FOR EUROPE 3-yn @3



3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




NOTE (i)

#01. .. SELECTIVE PART -

ATy Y4
BRI

REF.NO__ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION __________ SR S S Qy
i SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 }5235 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER BIT R A5ANDY 1
3 §5-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 PAZY 11/64-40 L=4 1
4 #01 SB-3120003-0A  BEARING a9y 49y 1
5 #01 SB-3120003-0B  BEARING gy Iy rdy 1
6 F01 SB-3120003-0C  BEARING 305 Yy 797 1
7 #01 SB-3120003-0D  BEARING 20y I3 99Y 1
8 £01 SB-3120003-OE  BEARING ang vy 49y 1
9 12210100 SLIDE BLOCK y aby A0 TV 1

10 122-04202 BALL BEARING D yay' 7§ -4 A FIV D 1
11 122-92009 CRANKSHAFT B ' i
12 SS-5080212-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 N AYh F 5
13 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MY 1/8-44 1=3.5 1
14 122-04103 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW A 13y Fa9LIEY A 1
15 122-03907 CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C CAEM 1
16 B1212-704-000  BEARING RETATNER ¥ ATV VAT I
17 B1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B Y137 & -WNTIVY B 1
18 121-24509 STOPPER (R) T 1 N TR NP 2
19 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASK, 9T AZIYM 23 1
20 121-32106 KNIFE DRIVING ROD 9T AAyN (1)
21 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TINSEY 11764-40 L=18  (2)
22 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ILTFY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
23 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 ]
24 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 INETFY 11/64-40 L=14 3
25 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM, SV 1
76 121-09104 CONNECTING ROD NZINER TS 'q))
27 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YALTEY 11/64-40 L=<18  (2)
28 121-22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASH. yYA-N" 5395 (23) 1

- 29 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 LIy 11/64-40 L=18  (2)
30 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD B-N -Hgh (1)
31 SS-7111410-TF  SCREW 11/64-20 1=14 SAE53y 11764-40 1=14 ()
32 121-22313 UPPER LOOPER ARM YN -BVIF (1)
33 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 1=12 UHITHE W -M6 L=12 (1
34 121-24400 STOPPER (L) B-n"-myh VR R Y 2
35 122-15158 LOFER LOOPER ROD ASM., A YRk-N -3RPF 93, A 1
36 SS-7111810-1P _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Sy 11/64-40 L=18 _ (2) .
37 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD A-n -mgh (1)
38 §S-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TRy 11/64-40 L=14  (2)
39 122-15109 LOWER LOOPER ARM A Y8 R-nt - IOF H
40 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 UYAYE A 15/64-28 (1)
4l WZ-2640310-KH  WAVED WASHER 26.4%33.9%3.5 FIF 3% F 726.4%33.9%3.5 1
42 RO-3473501-00  RUBBER RING : oYy 1
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER AFRMEY 1
44 ¢ SM-4051055-SP  SCREW $a Y 3
45 121-07801 011 SHIELD Y2y 977 5% 1
6 118-11619 COOLTNG FAN V557779 ]
47 121-07611 FLYWHEEL A MR AR(A) 1
48 5S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 FAZY" 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
49 WP-0764016-SP  WASHER | LY 4 ¥ T6X20X4 1
50 §S-9681610-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 Y75 Kb 9/32-28 L=16 1
51 122-03816  FLYWHEEL C A% 37 RA(C) 1

52 81211-804-000  BALL BEARING B 333" ¥ ¢ 7IVS B 1
53 115-10609 WASHER 1



4.NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

STERBHELRE LR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . .. .. 1 PESCRIPTIOR __ . __ .. [ S S A Qry _
1 121-09260 FEED FORKED CRANK ASY. MV OTEIRSFUI(53) 1
2. SM-G061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 pIRITIE A M6 L=12 (1)
3 121-09211 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK INEANE 2L 05T (n
4 BT-0600402-FA  OIL TUBE Fi1-7° 0.02
5 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT a) SR uy s 1
6 122-52805 BUSHING, REAR MIIR Y IRIARS 1
7 121-12306 FELT 4 AY AYVah7IA A 1
8 121-09500 RUSHING, REAR MV 9T S aImARY 1
9 C5-1201010-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 B=10 AFAMYY D=12 W=10 43 2

10 S8-8660610-TF  SCREF 1/4-40 L=6 A 1/4-40 L=6 (4)

11 121-12207 COVER SEGE 1

12 #£03 MC~0336007-50  NEEDLE B-27 NM75 A) B-27 75 2

13 121-09666 NEEDLE DRIVING ARH ASM. MM BBF (43) 1

14 121-09617 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PYZL B9F (1

5 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 OA7FE Ah H6 =12 (1)

16 55-8090530-TF SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 A3 9/64-40 L=5 )

17 122-52904 NEEDLE DRIVING LIKK MYFR DIy 1

18 #02 MC-0336007-50 NEEDLE B-27 NM75 n) B-27 75 1

19 #02 SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1L=2.8 - PARYT 1/8-44 1=2.8 1

20 #03 123-04101 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE S VAV R S A 1

21 SS-6000670-TP  SCREW 5/64-40 L=6 v73y" 9/64-40 L=6 2

22 #02  123-04002 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE RYRFYE Y 1

23 122-53050 KEEDLE HOLDER. ASM. IV F T E] 1

24 121-10219 NEEDLE HOLDER nEy {n

25 122-53100 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING AR AL (1

26 S5-8110710-SP  SCREW PAET 1

27 #02 121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MMETYH i

28 85-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 . FARY 11/64-40 L=5 1

1 £#03 121-11308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =Fvnt ) pURTVH 1

30 #02 121-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP 13 YN Y a2 1

31 #02 121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MAh Ty vE AR 1

32 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW IRy 1

33 #03 121-11902 TAXE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE SEYN ) ARTVET Y B AN 1

34 #03  121-48706 NEEDLE CLANP, 2-KEEDLE = VI V)] $4 ‘ i

35 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND M4y TYHE 4 I

36 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW I3y 2

37 $5-6080720-SP  SCREW 33y 1/8-44 L=7 1

38 122-53209 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER LYVISE A 1

39 121-10607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A  RY{MAEX ATV A 1

40 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A AY{RASISS A 1

41 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING rIMRE¥I AT % 1

42 SD-0280401-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 4 vy D=2.8 H=4 1

43 #03 S§S-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 bARY 1/8-44 1=2.8 2

44 #01 118-23804 CRANK PIN C F70743% 1505y C 1

45 R0O-1082401-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

46 #01 121-09955 LINK PIN C ASH. SN T2 Jc(%.). 2

47 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy - (0.07)

48 121-09508 LINK PIN C ny 9l~ LUV (2)

NOTE (fEz0) #01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE ER»ASHE
#02....FOR SP1615400M032 SP161540040325
#03... .FOR SP1725400MACC SP1728400MACCH



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1)

XY &)




NOTE (382)

- 10 -

REP_NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ ___ ____ 1 DESCRIPTION ______.__._ | S S S Quy _
] 122-09052 FORKEND CRANK ASM. A9V 750807V I03 1
9 85-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 BYh7E A 15/64-28 (n
3 122-09003 FORKEND CRANK x99 78359599 (1)
4 122-11801 PUSH BOTTON CAP AVE 4y $pr7° 1
5 122-11702 PUSH BOTTON STUD ATk dve ) 1
6 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 Ej &h3V 3.2 1
7 121-18600 OIL SHEET ATE By AT 1
8 B1652-704-000  SPRING A3F 4y p 3k 1
9 #01 118-23804 CRAKK PIN C L OANE ST WA A 1

10 122-08807 RATCHET GEAR SPRING b XY A% I

11 55-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 v53y 1/8-44 1=2.9 1

12 122-08609 RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFreh Ffan iy - 1

13 122-08153 FEED CAM SUPPORT BASE 2290833 & 4 23 1

14 122-08104 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY A90hA ¥ a4 : (1)

15 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1=7 ¥3%9 1/4-40 L=T7 (2)

16 122-08203 FEED CAM FVUED) 76

17 122-08302 SLIDE BLOCK A2904 B Y (1

18 122-08401 FEED ADJUSTING CAM APVFa9Ey hA (1)

19 PS-0300132-KH ~ SPRING PIN 3X13 AWy (2)

20 5D-0260271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 TRV D=2.6 H=2.7 (1

21 122-08500 RATCHET PAWL F1vh (n

22 122-08708 RATCHET GEAR FFIob¥ ¥ (1

23 $5-6111110-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11.0 b33y 11/64-40 L=11 (n-

24 $5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 bAFY" 11/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

25 #01 SB-3350002-0A . BEARING oy 0y ooy 1

26 #01 S§B-3350002-0B  BEARING oy Iy sy 1

27 #01 SB-3350002-0C  BEARING I vy any 1

28 #01 8B-3350002-0D  BEARING amy ¥y g 1

.29 #01 SB-3350002~0E  BEARING amht 0y roh 1

30 122-08906 CRANK ROD ArVe3vy nyh 1

31 §S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ThLI%y 11/64-40 L=8,5 1

32 122-60303 PUSH BUTTON COLLAR AVE Lk 1

#01....SELECTIVE PART EIRE S




6.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)
%Y EfR2)

- 11 -



#03....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

- 12—

PO4/QUIEHES

REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ _ ___ PESCRIPTION_ ______ ___ | AR S S Quy
1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASH. a0y oy 1
2 122-G9504 MAIX FEED BAR e L EDISE V) (1)
3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR VRISV (1)
4 RE-0400000-X0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING {4NM) Ef shA9 4 1
5 115-29514 WASHER b oEY Iy 4Y B % 1
[ T22-10308 SLTDE BLOCK EISET 3 P F R T
7 118-28050 COLLAR ASN. ¥3I3° 7 B7- 43 1
8 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 M3y 131/64-40 L=3.5 (1}
) CS5-0790731-8H THRUST COLLAR ZFZMS 1

10 §5-8110419-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L= 3.5 }AXP" 11/64-40 L=3.5 i
T0 TZ2-10217 TEED EAR SUPPORT SHAFT ENNEZ TR ik 1
12 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Qv 1
13 SM-4040855-5F SCREW Y Va 1
14 #01  122-35107 NAIN FEED DOG ya A7Un 1
15 #02  122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG y1 dyUn . 1
5 3S-5000510-TP SCREW 0764-40 I=T.5 ¥77y° 9/764-40 L=1.5 . "1
17 55-7060610-8P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 vAE3EY 3/32-56 L=5.5 1
18 122-38101 AUXILIARY FEED DOG - 3 #0980 _ . 1
18 122-11504 SPRING ¥ Fadeybat - p° 2 1
20 #01  122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 37 1
71 07 12236700 BIFFERERTIAL FEED DOG 77 A7IN - 1
22 $5-6020810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.5 ¥33y° §/64-40 L=7.5 1
23 122-10605 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT b ohy A¥E K8 Y 1
24 122-10506 RUBBER SUPPORT 0¥ VT AT 1
25 121-18303 RUBRER FiIryaa 2
76 122-10407 RUBBER TASE ¥ oy v3 M-X T
27 SM-4040855-SP SCREW . AT R 2
28 55-6030810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 £33y 9/64-40 L=9 2
29 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 €33 i 3 3.7X7XL 2
30 122-10704 FEED BAR SUPPORT, RIGHT vl vy A¥r 5§ 1
1 TZE-TURS SPRIRG ETISEG VIS £ T

32 58-6110820-TP SCREW 73y i

33 §5-6111910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 £33y 11/64-40 1=9.5" i

34 B3228-771-00B BOBBIN WIKDER SPACER {}9% 28" -3~ 1

35 122-09162 ROCKER SHAFT A 2 1
T6 122-09201 WAIN FEED PIR Yz 790 ¥ I
a7 122-09300 HAIN FEED LIKE 2 7Y Wyl t
. 38 B1620-804-000 COLLAR 33199 B VhI- ¥

39 B1707-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE N RIT NS F AR 1

40 5§-5121220-TP SCREW 3/15-28 L=11.5 v72 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

3! T2Z- 10902 BUSHING, FRONT X7V T NLAFH 1

- 42 122-09805 LINK Y Y2 1

43 122-09706 COLLAR TIEPY Yy rhS-- 1

44 WP-0451026-SH WASHER &3 a2 1

45 S5-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IAETRY 11/64-40 L=18 1

15 T22-09458 SUB-FEED ARN ASH. FIATN9T (7%) T

47 122-89508 PIN : I Y ()

48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER 77 #2097 (1)

49 122-09607 PIN COVER TR Y 7R (1}

50 $5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 ¥537° 1/8-44 L=4 {2)

9| $5-9I51ZI0-TP SCREW 5784~ 28 L=IT ¥ TIEFF A+ 15/64-28 [4))]

52 C5-120101B-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFAMT 73 2

53 §5-85660410-8P SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 AR 1/4-40 L=4.2 (4

54 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR A2V 7 yYnARE i

55 SD-0540321-TP HINGE SCREW 5 vay 1

5% T72-F1405 LIRE ¥ 0 Favey 077 T

57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION ¥ Fadty AEVA 1

58 i 85-T090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YAE53P 9/64-40 L=5 2

59 SN-4050855-SP SCREW N5 L=8 Fa 35 N5 L=8 2

60 115-29005 STOPPER I -F3-%7 APIN - 2

(3] WP-0621016-50 WASHER 6. ZXT3X1 E5¥ 3T F 6. IXI3X I

62 B1647-704-000-A  DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT 1 - msri 1

63 B1646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCRER - rva 1

64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASH. IV 7 ¥ Y 1

65 121-18709 ROCKER SHAFT METAL IV ¥ Fareyy 7 A5 1

(4 RO-0ROIG0I-00 —  RUBEERRIRG (P74 I

67 €S-087081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFEMET 73 1

68 §8-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 3 yFadtyF _ 1

70 $5-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 €33y 1/4-40 L=6 1

K] C5-087081C-50 THRUST COLLAR ASH . TFATFT- 7% I

72 B1536-804-000 PIN A¥2y 7 AFAMF LY (1

73 55-81106410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2Y . 11/64-40 L=3.5 {1

74 #03  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG Fy a0 1

NOTE (#F32) #01..._FOR SP161S4004032 - SP1618400M032 8 .
- #02....FOR $P17284008ACC SPI72S400MACCHR ~ T



7. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS8(1)
L350 Ba{R1)
Ees

[
EK@@@@%
| s> =0
I- N
L_ (o]

/' 71-72-73 24 G52

- 18-



#03... SELECTIVE PART ..

- 14—

REF,NO_ _ NQTE_ __ PARTRO. __ _______1] BPESCRIPTION __ _______ L S aty
1 123-09100 HORIZONTAL ARX C 2497 C 1
2 122-92603 HORTZONTAL SHAFT v ] 1
3 123-09308 VERTICAL ROD ¥ ard oyht 1
4 123-69407 VERTICAL SLIDE BLOCK ¥ avy dr1x i
5 123-09506 VERTICAL ADJUST PIN I 30y Fadvise v 1
[ 12309605 VERTTCAL ADJUST ARK P E VLTI T
7 123-09704 ADJUST ARM SPRING FITEIIT A% 1
8 123-09803 VERTICAL SHAFT FRONT METAL ¥ ahy ¥ avIAsL 1
9 123-09902 VERTICAL SHAFT REAR METAL 3wy ¥ yyyAaL 1

10 123-10009 VERTICAL SHAFT Iy 1
TT TE3-T0T08 UPPER FEED STIDE BLUCK TOETIRISR 1
12 123-10207 UPPER FEED BAR 03 PRELINE 5 o 1
13 123-10306 OIL THROWER RUBBER PRESSER F7 7T AR3x 1
14 123-10405 OIL THROWER RUBRER 773307 A 1
15 123-10504 FEED BAR FELT THh ShvkapazIAh ¥
3 TZ3-10603 GUIDE A ATV {1 A I
17 123-10702 GUIDE B By SHYE { B 1
13 123-10850 ADJUST SCREW ASH. DIAYIFIOLIRYT 93 1
18 123-10801 UPPER PRESSER ADJUST SCREW YIAEIFITEYRY ¢3]
20 123-10900 ADJUST SCREW SCALE PLATE Fartyiy AE¥H (1)
b3 TZ3-08409 METAL, REAR: PEES LIRS TRT T LY I
22 123-11007 UPPER PRESSER SPRING YYAIAT 3 1
23 123-11146 UPPER PRESSER BLOCK YPEIINY i
24 123-12203 SHAFT SCREW BACE Ferheha 4 1
25 123-12302 SHAFT SCREW S by . 1
75 T23-03300 WETAL FLOAT AT O INIAR T
27 TA-0340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 =2 bALtY D=3.4X3.9 1=2 1
28 115-66809 OIL SEAL DTAXS 7 R{AT-4 1
29 119-13407 SLIDE BLOCK WASHER g7329 hra¥ i 3 i
30 119-14405 NUT . FIrky 37 19 1
31 ¥03 T ET6TZ-804-C00 CRARKFINT FFTTENE J375C v C T
32 B2024-771-000 SUSPENSION SCREW - PREIS VIS S 1) 1
33 £5-100101E-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 20T IAFAMEF-(13) 2
34 55-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=4.5 M3 1/4-40 L=4.5 (D)
35 CS-111T101H-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM. 33NN Y 2A5AMET-(93%) 1
36 335-B660330-5P SCREW 174-30 L= 3.0 37 174-40 L=3 (§))]
37 B3525-704-000 0IL FELT . IR - RIARL FIAN 2
38 RY-6040000-8SN NUT N4 iy bl 3 1 ]
39 N¥-6080011-SF NUT 8 uyr3sh M8 131 1

40 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ed 2b1A7 4 1

41 SH-9051203-CF SCREW ¥5 L=12 UsHFE R N5 L=12 2

42 SN~9061250-TP SCREW M6 L=12 Ozh2% Ah M6 L=12 1

43 SK-9061250-TP SCREW M6 =12 RahrE Ab N6 L=12 i

44 §8-2110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 43735 11762-40 L=7 1

45 §5-6110420-TP SCREW I1/64-40 L=4.8 k535 11/64-40 1=4.8 1

35 SS-BIT0520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 577 11764-40 [=4.5 T

47 55-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £33 11/64-40 1=6.5 1}

48 $S-6110820-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ k533 11/64-40 L=8 1

49 $8-7090410-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 VALFRY 8/64-40 L=3.5 1
50 58-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TAETRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 1Z3-T7202 OIL WITK (HORIZORTAL) Y= Y 377 Fyv(aa) 13
52 B3525-704-000 OIL FELT NN - TN 7IRh P
53 TA-0180401-H0 NEEDLE COQLER PLUG CAP hAty D=1.8X2.1 L=4.3 I
54 TA-D180401-M0 NEEDLE CGOLER PLUG CAP Mty D=1.8X2.1 L=4.3 1
55 TA-8340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=2 hAty D=3.4%3.9 L=2 1
LY TA-UB0USDT-RT PLUG D=FX8,Z L=5 7 P=EX8.Z =5 T
57 ) ¥P-0371036-5D WASHER 3, 7X6X1 E3¥ & % 3.7X6X1 1

68 ¢ WP-0451026-5H WASHER 473 4 2 1-

59 WP-0621016-5H WASHER |53 45 21 1

60 123-05405 YPPER FEED BOG LIFTER B 973790 Y73-B 1

3] 1Z3-05504 UPPER FEED DOG LTFTER B SPRING T75<ER % T

62 #0601 119-36614 TOP FEED DOG : DyASIAT 1
63 £0Z  119-36804 TOP FEED DOG DyRIYN N 1
64 §8-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 rhyE A 15/64-28 1

85 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 ) ykr3sh 15/64-28 1

66 SS-GIZI0IG-SF SCREW 3/¥6-28 L= 5.5 T 3/16-28 L0 5 1

67 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK - ayy 0.04

68 #03  123-16600 CIL WiCK(VERTICAL C) AL 237 339 35C) i

69 #03  123-16402 O1L WICK(VERTICAL A) ALY 277 5 (AFA) - 1

70 #03  123-16501 OIL RICK{VERTICAL B} MY 577 339 (47B) 1
7T F03  123-16709 GIL WICK{VERTICAL &) A ¥ Vi FIIHTAY T
72 #03  123-16808 0L WICK(VERTICAL B) ¥ vy ¥ 07T 53w 37B) 1
73 #03  123-16907 OIL WICK{VERTICAL C) 3 ady 77 53 (47C) 1
74 123-17103 0IL WICK(HORIZONTAL) MY 3T FIv(IT) 1
75 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK L3537 0.04
NOTE (i¥32) #01....FOR SP1615400M032 SP16154004032/8 .
, #02,...FOR SP1725400MACC SP1725400MACCH -~ -
BRES



8. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)

LY BIfR@).

— 15 —



NOTE (#32)

#01....SELECTIVE PART

- 16 -

BRES

REF.NO _ MOTE___ PARFNO. ______ .. DESCRIPTION_ _________. e v Ao A _ .. Qry _
1 123-08003 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM Z{a{E 7V HA 1
2 123-08102 CAM SPACER FAEN —H- i
3 123-08201 HORIZONTAL ROD A{A{By} 1
4 123-08300 METAL, FLOKT ALAID U FYIHARE 1
5 123-08409 METAL, REAR NI G FHIURAN 1
6 122-92504 HORIZONTAL DRIVING SHAFT NI T 7 - 1
7 123-08607 HORIZONTAL ARM A A{A{DF A 1
8 123-08755 HORIZONTAL ARM B ASH. 2{A{DT B #3 1
g 123-08706 HORIZONTAL ARNM B AT B (n

10 123-08805 HORIZONTAL SLIDE BLOCK Z{NBTITA (1)

il SY-0061250-TF SCREW K6 1=12 ByhiE A M6 L=12 (n

12 PS-0150082-KH  SPRING PIN A7y ey {(2)

13 123-08904 HORIZONTAL FEED PIK p SO O LA 1

14 123-09001 HORIZONTAL FEED LINK R{A{EIVD 1

15 122-92702 ADJUSTING SHAFT METAL SURIFavEy Y SALR 1

16 123-11304 HORIZONTAL SLiPE BLOCK B ZAN{A73TB 1

17 123-11403 HORIZONTAL BRANCH ARM A{ALTRIADT" I

18 123-11502 HORIZONTAL BRANCH STOPPER AANFEIRAP YN ~ 1

19 122-92850 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM. DUAYYFIGEIY FFYA Y 1

20 123-11809 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE gL IIALY{% 1

21 123-11908 UPPER FEED SCALE PLATE B TUETVATY{SB 1

22 123-12005 UPPER FEED LOCK NUT a7Fryaystyh 1

23 123-12104 UPPER FEED LEVER SPRING BYRIVLN - 3 1

24 115-29005 STOPPER #p -FI-€Y ARYN - 2

25 118-26005 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK - b Farkyay 1

26 118-26104 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW ¥ - v FAITEYEY 1

27 118-26203 SPRING _ #b - v FINEYEY NI i

28 118-98400 RUBBER PLUG B R4 R -y B 1

- 29 #01 121-16703 NEEDLE BEARING B - F7UNTIVI B i

30 B1646-704-000-4 DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW I - vy 1

31 CST100101E-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASH, AT FAFAMDT-(F3) 1

32 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 PAEY 1/4-40 1=4.5 (1

33 CS-100101E-SHE  THRUST COLLAR ASH, 24N 7 HRIAMFT-(43) 1

34 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 PA3Y 1/4-40 1=4.5 (1)

35 WP-0371016-5D  WASHER 3.7X8X1 7% 3 3 3.7X8X1 2

36 WP-0460556-SD  WASHER 4.6X7.5%0.5 34 ¥ 2 4.6X7.5%X0.5 1

37 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 E¥d 2pA7 3 1

38 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING 4 Ed #1847 4 1

38 RE-0900000-K0O  E-RING 9 Ep 2bA7 9 1

40 RO-0681901-00 - RUBBER RING oyyr i

41 SD-0461001-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.6 H=10 Y3y D=4.6 H=10 2

42 SM-0030301-SK  SCREW +3733" M3 L=3 2

43 _ SM-6030510-SC  SCREW K3X0.5 L=5 k13 M3X0.5 L=5 1

44 ¢ SM-9061250-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 uyhrs Kk K6 L=12 1

45 85-4090515-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 A" % 9/64-40 L=5 2

48 WP-0621016-5D  WASHER 6.2X13X1 Y53 ¥ % 6.2X13X1 1

47 SS-§660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 73y 1/4-40 L=7 1

A8 §5-0090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=5.5 pyhoF b 9/64-40 L=5.5 1

49 SH-6061210-SC  SCREW M6 L=12 v M6 L=12 1

50 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t733y M6 L=15 1



9.UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
EN—=5, FA—/\EE

- 17 -



NOTE (&)

#01....FOR SP1615400M032
#02....FOR SP1725400NACC
#03... . SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

- 18-

SP1613400M032H - -
SP1T25400MACCH -

BRPASER LI

REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ___ _ ____ ] DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S ary |
i 121-22610 LOOPER SHAFT REAR BUSHING L-n -3 oInian 1
2 C5-1031210-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=18.32 %=1 A7ZMry D=10.32 W=12 J3 1
3 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 - FAFY 1/4-40 L=6 (23
4 121-22511 LOOPER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING A-N -3 FITRHN i
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT UL A-n -3 ) 1
[ 122-40107 LOWER LOOPER JAA-N - 1
7 #02 122-14656 LiPPER LOOPER ARE D ASK. SIA-N =57 D(23) 1
8 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D YIA-R -HF D n
g 8§5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nyhsE Ab 15/64-28 (1}

10 55-9090610-TP SCRER 9/64-40 L=5.5 nyhrd Ab 9/64-40 L=6.5 1

11 S8-7110840-SP SCRER 11/64-40 L=7.8 TALFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

12 }18-33506 . LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP YEL-N FYE Y 1

13 55-6080410-3P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 k337 1/8-44 L=4 i

14 122-15554 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASH. AN = 4R AR R Y 43 1

i5 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING GPL-N Yy X LT 1

16 SS-6090630-SP SCRER 9/64-40 1L=6 ¥53y 9/64-40 L=b - 4

17 121-24202 UPPER LOGPER THREAD GUIDE GIA-N" —{bF¥F{ Fa¥ 1

18 88-7090850-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 RALIRY 9/64-40 L=8 1

1¢ 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER -0t =FUE vhRT - 1

20 SH-4040655-SP SCREW Fa 23y M4 L=6 2

21 8$5-3090610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAZY 9/64-40 L=6 i

22 118-33407 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE IxA-N ARTYRA 1

23 121-23807 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT U1 A-nt —{}7yH{ 3% 1

24 55-3090610-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAIT 9/64-40 L=6 1

25 118-31906 PIN ¥ -3 ar{et vy 1

26 118-31807 GAUGE PRI R TSR & 53 A 1

27 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oyyy 1

28 122-15703 LOOPER THREAP GUIDE, UPPER BT fn' = {PFYFH{(IT) 1

29 $5-4090615-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A" 3 9/64-40 L=6 ° 1

30 122-14805 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER - GBI AN -5 {h 73 i

31 SS-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 6.5 TALFEY 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

32 122-14755 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASHM, JIN-N -F {} FFIs3 i

33 121-23204 BPPER LOOPER GUIDE JIA-N -4 1} (1)

T 34 121-22909 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1 h-N -4 % ) (1)

35 122-14706 UPPER LOOPER GUIRE SUPPORT 91 A-n-F 4 #x {1}

36 85-9090410-TP SCRER nyhsE b 1

37 SM-6061200-SP  SCREW M6 L=12 k3%y" M6 L=12 2

38 122-47300 UPPER LOOPER ¥ A-N - 1

39 58-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FAY 2T 1/8-44 L=6.4 1

40 122-40602 NEEBLE GUARD {p° D ADGS 1

41 #01 121-22859 UPPER LOOPER ARK B ASM. I k-0 - 97" B 43 1

42 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B 9I k- - 9B (8]

43 85-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 erhyE Ak 15/64-28 (1

44 122-15208 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT IR AN =T 1

45 122-14904 LOWER LOOPER BUSHING,FRORT IR AN - 7 FIAIA 1

46 122-15000 LOWER LOOPER BUSHING,REAR R AN -3 GImAAk 1

47 F03  118-31757 PIN ASK. YIA-NEF Y 43 1

48 115-17000 PINC ANV -bN - Y C (1)

49 118-31708 0IL WICK STOPPER BALL MY (1)

50 ¢ CG-2020000-00 0IL WICK 23 (0.04)

51 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ¥y (0.04)

52 .C8-100101D-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM. Z7AMET- 7% 1

53 S8-8660530-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L= 4.5 kAZY 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)

54 122-15356 LOWER LOOPER ARM ASK. YRA-PT-FVOFIR 1

55 122-15307 LOWER LOOPER ARM I3 AN -3 9T (1)

56 B2531-704-000 WASHER ¥ 9F AT~ (1)

57 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 . ATy 2X6 (1),

58 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN dvhn - RRIn LY (1)

59 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28-1=11.8 nrarE Ak 15/64-28 (1)

60 85-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 73y 9/64-40 6=6 1

61 122-15604 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT A=A =3y (X' V) 1

62 S5-6111140-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 b33y 11/64-40 L=11 1

63 122-15406 OIL SEAL FE AN =T 7 AAY-A 1

64 5§5-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.0 &> 2 1

65 121-24004 THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT UId-n -Fubt vy 3% 1



10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONEN TS8(1)

A& (1)

- 19 -



REF.H0__NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ____ __ ] DESCRIPTION ____ SR SN S Quy _
1 123-06155 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASM. AITLETH L -5 422 i
2 123-06106 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND A AITLFTH LN —2° A m
3 123-06205 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND B ATLETY Un -3 4B (1)
4 123-06353 FOOT LIFTING LEVER ASH. RIXLETY LA -5y (1)
5 123-06551 UPPER FEED DOG LIFTER A ASM. DURIYN V7R-A3 (1)
3 SS-6111052-TP  SCREW BYRITFE Ab (0
7 123-06601 FOOT LIFTING SPRING AITLETS A % )
8 123-06700 PRESSER ARM STOPPER HIOF APyt - (1)
9 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WEFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)
10 8S-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [.=5 YAEIEY 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
11 123-05959 PRESSER ADJUST SCREW ASK. AYIFATEYRY 43 1
12 123-05900 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW AIFINeyiy (n
13 123-10900 ADJUST SCREW PLATE _ FIVLIEY FEY{R (n
14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER AIFAsLIEY ¥ 1

15 SH-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 M43y M4X0.7 L=4 1
6 RO-1100901-00  RUBBER RING oIy : 1
17 121-14906  PRESSER BAR COVER AIIFE G - ]
18 RO-1100901-00  RUBBER RING 0dyy ‘ 2

19 123-05702 PRESSER BAR METAL - AYIE R ]

20 123-05850 PRESSER BAR ASM, ATE 9rE 1

71 85-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MEY 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

22 B1534-804-000  PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT HIoF vy sy 1

23 121-13205 PRESSER SHAFT pranal 1

24 123-05009 PRESSER SHAFT METAL ALY 223 1

25 85-6121020-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 L5y 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

26 123-06809 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK T¥ITT 998 1

27 SM-6061200-SP  SCREW M6 L~12 k5% M6 L=12 i

28 NN-6060003-SC  NUT M6 ) ByAs3Ih M6 1

29 121-14807 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT AT FI0EIFab - 1

30 123-05256 PRESSER LIFTING ARM ASH. RII75 95 4y 8 1

31 SS-6110710-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k7% 11/64-40 L=6.5 T

32 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALTEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

33 121-13817 PRESSER SHAFT THRUST ARN IV IA5AMGF - I

34 §5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 BYhrE Wb 15/64-28° 1

35 SS-7161040-SP  SCREW 1/4-24 L= 9.5 YALF3Y 1/4-24 1=9.5 1

36 118-19315 LIFTING LEVER AFITS DN = 1

37 118-19109 LIFTING LEVER SCREW HITH YN - 33 1

38 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING HITT LA -p % 1

39 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ushr3yh 11/64-40 1

40 122-06603 LEVER STOPPER APITE LA —Zpyn - 1

a1 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TMFFST 11764-40 L=14 1

121-15903 PRESSER SPRING AIn 3 1

oo
3}

- 20-



11.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2)

HABE Q)

/__"_—_“‘_._'"—[

-~

-5

4




REF. NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b_v. _*_ A Quy

1 123-05603 PRESSER ARK gy I
2 B1528-804-000-A THREAD TRIHMER FISYES 1
3 SS-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 vAE73Y" 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
4 #01 119-32088 PRESSER FOOT ASK. A4z 43 1
5 #02  119-32456 PRESSER FOOT ASM. YT 43 1
6 §5-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 WAEFRY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (0
7 WP-0371026-80  WASHER 3.7X7XI1 k3 ¥ 3.7TX7XI (1)
8 119-30906 PRESSER FOOT SPRING Frtynt ¥ (1)
9 119-25104 PRESSER FOOT HINGE AFreyy B¢
10 85-6090650-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= v73Y 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
11 #01 119-30500 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FIN Ay ¥ , {1
12 #02 118-30609 HINGE PIN : AIRYY T {(n
13 #01 119-25914 'PRESSER , i3 n
14 #02  119-26300 PRESSER FOOT tex : (n
NOTE (¥3) #01....FOR SP161S4004032 SP161S4004032F]

#02. .. .FOR SP1725400KACC  -SP17284004ACCH

- 22—



12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

KRBT

SP1618S

S Y

i~

SN
AL <
.

SP1728

— 23 —



24

REF.NO_ _ NQTE __ PARTNO._ _ . __ _ 1 DESCRIPTION ____ ____ AN SR S Quy _
1 £#01 121-80162 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. AFFyH{n Yy 23 1
2 #02 121-80261 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {WFvHN Y 43 1
3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {FTYFLA Y (1)
4 121-26967 KNOB ASM. ,YFLLOW AMFIYIYVI % 43 (1)
5 121-26918 KNOB , YELLOW , {bFavyyvs & (1)
5 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING MY 7YYL m
7 B3102-804-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW {MaA-7 M3 (3D (1)
8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER _ Fauy¥ 7 fx (1)

-9 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {PFI-IN 33 Txhb (1)

10 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {2 F3-3¥5 (2)

11 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT IMFI-IN 25 7IRR (n

12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR M=y ¥y (1

13 121-26868 KNOB ASM. ,RED {hFRPIYNI TH 4T (1)

14 121-26819 KNOB ,RED {hFanyyes 71 - (1)

15 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING Ni7 Yy {1)

16 B3101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, KED {bF2-7 M 3 (1)

17 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER Fayyy 7 A¥x n

18 B3120-704-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AMF3-98° 2% FIA} ()

19 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {M3-¥%7 , (2)

20 B3120-352-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {hFa-In° 3¥° 7Ekb 1

21 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR AR XY (1)

22 121-27064 KNOB ASM. ,BLUE {hFIOYIII TH I3 (1)

23 121-27015 KNOB ,BLUE {hFayyyvs 71 (1)

24 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N} 7YY ()

25 B3103-804-00G  TENSION SPRING, BLUE 1b¥3-y N3 (%) {1

26 121-26762 - TESION DISK PRESSER Favs¥ 5 Az (n

27 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {FF3-IN° 3% 710} (1)

28 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISX . - {AF3-345 (2)

29 B3120-352-000 - THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {hF2-38 35 TIAb (1)

30 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR {Mayy ¥ 9 (1)

31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT AT R (1)

32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN ATy (1)

33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR AEINT AT (D

34 121-27700 GEAR =2y MR (I

35 121-27809 GEAR SHAFT N ORIy S (1)

36 121-27957 SCALE CASE ASM. AEYF-2 3 (1)

37 121-26504 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE RIbFaby #5407V (1)

38 121-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE AEY Tp M4 (1}

39 121-28302 THREAD LOOPER GUIDE BN =hF 4 (1)

40 £#01 TA-0620504-R0  CAP ‘ hAkY (1)

41 $5-2090830-SL  SCREW A3 (n

42 NS-6090310-5P  NUT 9/64-40 ayhrIYE 9/64-40 (1

43 . S8S-T110740-TL  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 TALTEY 11/64-40 L=7 (N

44 ' SM-4041455-SN  SCREW M4 L=14 FAT 2y M4 L=14 2

45 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 A7 U ey 1

46 8S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YALF3Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

47 121-26108 CENTER THREAD GUIDE Favhy 1L 7vH |

NOTE (7£32) #01....FOR SP1618400M032 SP1§154008032/
#02.., .FOR SP1725400MACC SP1728400MACCH



13. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS
TA A

..........

- 95



NOTE (#E&E)

#01... . FOR SP1615400M032
#02....FOR SP1728400HACC

#03....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

- 26—

SP161S4004032/ -

SP1725400HACCH
P04/Q01 3 #35F 54

REF NGO _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _______1 DESCRIPTION __________ A A U S ary _
1 122~191061 CYLINDER BRACKET IIVE ~ 7 Frsh 1
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER A4y 4 34 1
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER nI{R & {9z 1
4 122-40701 NEEDLE GUARD Iy 1.
5 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER SRAZN F bA4A 1
6 122-19606 PIN IYET ~HN - DALY 1
7 122-19507 SPRING YIVE - BN - AR 1
8 122-19200 COVER BASE _ JIYR - Hnt -3 4 1
9 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. I -hnt - 43 1

10 122-20000 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD JHAZ Z54V T2 1

1t 122-20307 LOWER KNIFE JEAZ 1

12 122-20208 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PRATE YAAZ APX 1

13 §8-2110910-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 vi$72y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

14 §§-7060510-SP. SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 TALFRY 3/32-56 L=4.8 1

15 §5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALFEY" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

16 S5-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2_8 PAzy" 1/8-44 1=-2_8 1

17 85-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 73y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

18 111-11705 WIPER SOLEKOID PIN- DAN =YL b ¥ h 1

19 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 FA° 3y M5 L=8 3

20 55-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1L=2.8 PAEY 1/8-44 L=2.8 ]

21 SS-7080520-8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IMTEY 1/8-44 L=4.9 1

22 §8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IILF3Y 11/64-40 L= 5 2

23 122-20505 SPRING FEAR A3 I AR 1

24 85-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT R 11/64-40 L=8 1

25 122-19705 PIN 7 Frar a7{L v 2

26 £01 R4200-KOD-DO0  THROAT PLATE YR 1

27 102 R4305-KOD-E00  THROAT PLATE IyVEE ] i

28 §S-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MR 11/64-40 L=4 1

29 122-20604 BRAKET 7 Fhyb by : 1

30 PS-0150065-KP  SPRING PIN 1.5X6 A7 ¥vs ey 1.5%6 i

31 §S-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MA3S 1/8-44 L=3.5 2

32 #03 R4305-KOD-E0A  THROAT PLATE ry44 1



14. GPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
A A

B2024~771-000

NOTE (3#3)

#01... SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE ZBIRPASHE

=27 -

1 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER YPAZHN - 1
2 123-18002 UPPER KNIFE BRANCH. ARM YIAZTHYAYF 1
3 SH-9061250-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 Dy37F Ak M6 L=12 1
4 121-32502 BUSHING, REAR YIAZY" 7 II0ARY 1
5 C5-111101H-8H  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 3 A9F I IAIAM AT (53) i
6 S5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 bA%Y" 1/4-40 1=3 (1)
7 123-18101 KNIFE ARM SHAFT ATy 1
8 55-4060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATFY 3/32-56 L=2.5 I
8 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT IARD b5 4 1
10 115-66809 OIL SEAL - GYAZY 2 AN-4 1
"1 123-09803 VERTICAL SHAFT FRONT METAL ¥ 30F ¥ peIran 1
12 SS-0111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=1§ oyh78" Ak 11/64-40 L=16 1
13 ¥15-88000 UPPER XNIFE SUPPORT JIARYRT 1
14 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE YTAZ 1
15 115-65702 WASHER YVAZART ¥ b % 1
16 $5-4060310-5P ~ SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 Fa 3y 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
17 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YAz . 1 -
18 #01 118-23304 CRANX PIN C : 29725 25y © 1
18 #01 118-23606 CRANK PIN A APYTIRE 2596y A 1
20 #01 118-23705 CRARK PIN B 1797535 73ve° v B 1
2] #01 '118-23903 CRANK PIN D 17V7533 4397V D 1
22 SUSPENSION SCREW YPLbEY n 3Ry 1

s b




15. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS -
s HRE R

REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ! DESCRIPTION_ ________._
i 122-24655 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASK, -
2 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASM. FIRESEY S il (1)
3 122-24606 TANK Iy RV (1)
4 122-24705 TANK COVER Ry LAY Rvs 78 {1
5 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PIN PLAEPITIARRAL Y (1)
6 122-25009 FELT A L{%ys 7xhb ()
7. CQ-2000000-00. OIL WICK ayy (0.15)
8 ! BT-0400251-ED  TUBY HOSE, GREEN SavE-Z 3M Y {n.01)
9 S5-T7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 I/ETEY 9/64-40 L=5 1
10 §5-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TRLFRY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
3 SN-4040855-SP  SCREW Fa Ry o 1
12 121-38400 PRESSER MMFAL 2 1
13 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASM. MbRYT 93 1
14 121-38301 FELT rI{RTEAD 1
15 TA-0950806-R0  RUBBER PLUG MAbY 1
16 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 1

o~ 28—

7 A % 3.7XTXL



16. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

MMEERNE

- 29 _



REF,NO_ _NOTE _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. S SN A Quy _
1 123-15008 HORW P-4 1
2 122-93957 LUBRICATING PUMP BODY ASM. £2928 V7 39T Y 1
3 123-15909 LUBRICATING PUKP BODY ¥a92F v7° 3 (1)
4 118-41707 WORN GEAR ok-Any A% (0
5 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bA3¥ 11/64-40 L=3.5 {2)
6 119-18109 GEAR PUNP SHAFT LARGE R H A o B 4]
7 B3534-352-000  PINION GEAR 3 PN (2)
8 118-40303 OIL PUMP PINION Y7 Iy ety (2)
9 123-17004 GEAR PUNP SHAFT ¥ ¥d vr v 0(5a9) (1)

10 123-16006 PINION SPACER v SAYRAT —§- (1)

11 123-16105 CASTNG yvy 4]

12 123-16204 COVER ¥ V7 397E (1)

13 $5-4112215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=22 - FA° 39 11/64-40 L=22 (2)

14 §5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥335 9/64-40 La6 (3)

15 SQ-1110401-NZ  CONNECTING SCRER FI-T VYR (1)

6 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 B%739F 11/64-40 (¢3)

17 121-29318 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET 9x~Ahyayy FHI ()

18 $Q-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT LYY (1)

19 5§5-4110615-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 #a" 233 11/64-40 L=6 (2)

20 122-93551 LUBRICATING PIPE ASK. F19an 47 43 !

21 122-93769 FLOAT ASH. 733 7% |

22 121-29805 FLOAT 9% (n

23 122-93700 OIL QUANTITY INDICATION BAR 77 5Ya5TYE Y M)

24 122-93601 ONCE THROUGH OIL PIPE §9R7IHYVaIN {7 1

25 122-93809 FLOAT SUPPORT Vhryes 1

6 SN-8050402-TP  SCRER ME 1

27 TA-0400301-¥0  PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 bAtY D=4X4,5 L=3 1

28 §5-6121020-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 £33y 3/16-28 L=9.5 - 1

29 €Q-2020000-00  QIL WICK 2y 0.06

30 $5-7060310-SP _ SCREN 3/32-56 L=3 YAL7RY 3/32-56 L=3 1

31 SU-4060801-SE  SCREW NI I

32 TA-0290301-0 ~  PLUG 2.9X3.ZX3 MAEY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 2

33 S5-8110520-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 M3y 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

34 123-15800 OILING EXTT SUPPORT ARE 99 FHT ' 1

35 121-29706 FILTER GUIDE T4ha-3 4 1

35 121-30100 OIL GAUGE AT -5 I

37 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING MMy Ny 1

38 121-30308 OILING PIN Ay fadapy 1

39 121-30407 OIL FELT AU 2937 Y TIAb 1

40 121-30506 _OILING PIN YIN-A ~%a1 k'Y 1

41 121-30605 OIL FELT GIN-N -Xadat v JIhb T

42 121-30704 FELT HOLDER SIA-A" —§29272h) #31 1

43 121-30803 1L FELT YIA-7" ~%a§27zh} 1

44 101-26803 01L. TUBE HOLDER M7 R R 2

45 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER B-bUyy 74AE- 1

6 SN-B061802-1P  SCREW MG L=18 BTAITTE AY 2

47 RP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 3% ¥ 3 6.5X11XI 2

48 5Q-1150454-5D)  CONNECTING SCREW N AT bYIIRY 2

49 123-I5503 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT PRESSER FYVayTIMAI 1

50 { RO-2182401-00 _ RUBBER RING oyyy” 1

51 SQ-T110451-4Z  CONNECTING SCREW AT VYR 2

52 ' 5Q-1150451-¥Z  CONNECTING SCRER F2-7" bYyyRy 1

53 S4-4051601-SC  SCREW N5X0.8 L=16 F4" 235 5X0.8 L=16 1

54 123-15602 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT JURPYHY P2y T2 b 1

55 SQ-0000451-4Z  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYIS 1

56 SQ-1150441-8D  CONNECTING SCRER AT VIEIR 1

57 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE JLavFa-7 0.22

58 5Q-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VYRR ]

59 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Y923} 11/64-40 1

60 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE LavF2-7" 0.14

61 118-15107 O1L WICK COVER BUSHING TISEN - 7933 1

62 BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE F1-7° ' 0.25

63 TA-0400301-H0  PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 MY D=4X4,5 L=3 1

64 SS-6120620-TF  SCREW S L5 53 2

BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE 5

- 30 -

Fi1-7

i@
Lo




17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

BT HEEG

27

&5

1

I—_"_____"."'—'_L

— 31 —



REFNO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. _ __ ______1I DESCRIPTION _____ __ __. SRS S S Quy,
1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. 1haFy9F 23 1
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASN. {RRF{pTYH] 23 (2)
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARN JOINT 1397 vAHY {4)
4 NN-6050001-SE NUT ¥5X0D.8 oy M5X0.8 132 (4)
5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBRER CAP 1H7 - $273° 2 (1) .
6 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER Y7501 6y
7 B3305-704-000-A  SPOCL REST ROD JOINT AMFE -IXF {1)
8 S¥-4051405-8E SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 AT 333 MEX0.8 L=14 (2)
9 BM-6050001 -SE NUT H5X0.8 BYR7F9h N5X0.8 132 (2)

10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIBE ARM ASM. {b57 {h79H 97 23 {1

11 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE M7 b7y 32 n

12 §5-7110540-5P SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 YALSFY 11/64-40 L= 5 (n

13 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM Th47 AV7vH 97 (1)

14 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TR7¥307 &AY - n

15 §M-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 ¥33%9" M5X0.8 30 {1)

16 N¥-6050001-SE NUT ¥5X0.3 Y3739 M5X0.8 131 [¢))

17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROB,LOWER M54 32 1)

18 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER {F9% 7L 2 {4

19 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIN {FI¥0E Y (4

20 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {b3597¥ {4)

21 111-85006 THREAD STAND ARN. {h2597° - &3

22 NY-6050001-SE NUT ¥5X0.8 U¥AsFYE M5X0 .8 132 (4)

23 B3317-704-000 NUT- €15 {h37% - MR (n

24 RP-1612616-SE WASHER 36X30X2.6 v3% 4" % 16X30X2.6 (2)

25 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-} AFYT N {3}

25 SN-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 +a° 335 HHX0.8 L=14 {4)

27 #01  119-69953 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {MBFYDF 23 1

28 8K-3382001-S8E SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YAT73Y D=3.8 L=20 {2)

29 B3318-704-L00-A  THREAD GUIDE-ARM JOINT {bAFOF JAhF (4)

30 SU-6061610-8C SCREW M6 L=16 ¥533y M6 1=15 (4)

31 B3311-704-000 SFOOL REST RGD RUBBER CAP {13F% - 3137 (N

32 119-69573 SPOOL REST ARM A ASM. {h2F9F A 93 (2)

33 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE 1h3F (4)

34 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 1M75 9 9z (1)

35 B3305-704-000-4 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MAFE 9% T ; (1)

36 N¥-6050001-SE NUT 45408 o5 FyY W5K0. 8 132 Z)

37 SN-4051405-SE SCRER M5X0.8 L=14 FA* 33y M5X0.8 L=14 (2)

38 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 1385 {h7vH BF 3 (1)

39 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 127 {2731 33 1y

40 §5-7110540-SP SCRER 11/64-40 L=5 TAEFRY” 11/64-40 L=5 (1)

41 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1h85 LTV H 97 (1)

42 B3304-704-000-4 THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER AbTYH9F FAE - (1)

43 SN-6053000-SE SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=30 k3333 M5X0.8 30 (1}

44 NY-6050001-SE NUT H5X0.8 nyhyFyh M5X0.8 132 2)

45 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER {MF5 % 37X (1)

45 111-85501 SPOOL RETAIRER P9 JUM X (4)

47 B3320-704-L00-A  SPOOL PIR {hexusd 9 (4)

4§ B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION {hv¥iry (4)

49 119-66504 SPOOL REST {hI¥053 7 ; (4)

50 : NY-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 UYhEFFh MEX0.8 132 (4)

51 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARY A 1H5795 A (2)

52 B3317-704-000 NUT Cl15 {M5%F ~ MAFYh (1)

53 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 2520 i3 (2)

54 R3321-704-L00 SPOOL REST ARY SUPPORT, A {597 HI A (1)

55 S¥-4061201-SE SCREW N6 L=12 : Fa* a3y M6 L=12 (2)

56 NX¥-6060001-SE NUT M6 DFAyFIh M6 131 - (2)

57 HAQ-11532000 CORD STAPLE d-3 AFIT A (3)

58 B3321-704-LOB SPOOL REST ARN SUPPORT, B’ {h797 331 B (1)

NOTE (&)

#01.. . _SPECIAL ORDER PART FOR LARGE
SPOOL THREAD STAND (FOR EURQPE)

__‘ 392 —

K& RIS R SRS (3N B )



18.SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

FELERF— TR

SN

O NE BT, BESCRIPTION LS SO SR Gy
1 122-21602 TABLE{SEMI -SUNKEN) F-7" R (25 muyy) 1
2 SK-3311500-5C  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 WAE23Y D=3.1 L=I5 6
3 115-71601 BOLT & Yr{as Ak A 4
4 b8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER , b34 yZhyA - 1
5 119-68609 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) X ya-b v (399" 3-) i
6 119-60002 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER (BENCH) RIIR y2-}3E (B35 a%) 1
7 SK-2351600-8C  SCREW WASTE YAFFERy 3
8 S8-6090630-SP  SCREW 8/64-40 1=6 £7%% 9/64-40 L=6 4
9 122-21800 COOLING FAN CASE Y97 ¥-2 1

10 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION i 0 MY 4

11 122-21750 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASH. b -R0F 1553 1

12 WP-1102016-SC  WASHER 11X21X2 . E7% 4 % 11X21X2 4

13 WS-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 N3P b 10X18X2.5 4

14 N5-86240630-SN  NUT 3/8-18 : mrAr3vh 3/8-18 4

15 111-55108 DRAWER &34 1

16 Y35y 1 2

111-55207

DRAWER SUPFORT

- 33



19.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
Rl SCE B tR

REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PART MO, _________1 DESCRIPTION __________v_¥ _*__t________ Qy _
i #01 §5-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 PAEYS 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
2 #02 S5-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 FAZY 1/8-44 1=3.2 2
3 E9112-804-000  SPANNER o A RARY AN F 1
4 B9135-123-0B0  SILICON OIL LUBRICANT ASM. (230 1ZLv¥3-% (30CC) 1
5 i 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. R E 1
3 122-26163 CLOTH BASE ASH, 403 (n
7 . 122-26304 FITTING PLATE A RAE 4 MIPS4E A (n
8 122-26403 FITTING PLATE B RIE 45 B (1)
9 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING R4 3 (1)

10 118-06304 PLUG IORE2ES : (1)

i NS-6110310-SP ~ NUT 11/64-40 uyhyFy 11/64-40 [§))

12 NS-6680320-SP - NUT 9/32-28 uyhstsh 9/32-28 (2)

I3 S5-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 L33y 11/64-40 L=16 )

14 §55-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)

i5 $5-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TAETFY” 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

16 S5-7160010-TP  SCREW : I3y 15/64-28 L=8  (2)

17 WP-0841600-0E WASHER 8.4X15.5X1.6 3% 4% 8.4X15.5X1.6 (1)

18 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12,5X0.3 CFIF A b % 8.5XK12.5X0.3 (1)

NOTE (3EE2) #01....FOR SP161S400H032 - . ..SP161S400M032F . - _ ... ..
#02....FOR SP1725400MACC 7 SP172S400MACCH = T

= 34 -



20.SUBCLASSES
BT 5 A

(1) SP151H429M032
SP151H430M032

1 115-39311 UPPER FEED DOG iy il

1
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER PAS:E A B 1
3 121-80360 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. IhFvHn Yy 43 1
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ' YFAR 1
5 SM-4040655-SP ~ SCREW FATIEY M4 L=§ 1
6 ¥DC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #g "B DCX27 #9 1
7 MC-0336006-50  NEEDLE B-27 65 r B-27 65 1
8 118-35764 PRESSER ASH. 34X 73 1

¢ S :
NOTE (i£22) *ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S400K032

LREADERIL, SPIGIS400M032 & $LiE T3,

-85



{2)SP1615400M032C

(3)SP161S400M040C

(4)SP1615400M048C

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAKE AS THOSE OF smslsmomaz
ERMNOBSIL, SPIA1S400%032E £HT T, e

- 36—

3 R4300-X0D-EOC THROAT PLATE {3 1
2 119-36804 T0P FEED BOG L T L 1
3 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG : T irgn 1
4 122-3670% DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 N 1
5 122- 14607 UPPER. LGOFER ARM B Brj-n -5 B 1
3 122-20406 LOWER XNIFE b2253 I
7 123-20453 PRESSER FOOT ASH. A3e(rs) 1
g 119-30609 HINGE PIN vy Yy (1)
9 123-20404 PRESSER FOOT i . {1)
18 261  R4300-E0D-E0A THROAT PLATE s i
T 701 T22-352 al F32Er PRI T
12 R4300-KOE-E0D THROAT PLATE {3 1
13 119-36804 TGP FEED DOG bl vl 1
14 122-35206 HAIN FEED DOG 2 179N 1
15 122-36708 DIFFERENTIAL FEED 1OG 77 3 1
{ 351 |9 GIh-n -8y T I
7 123-20453 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 111(23) 1
13 119-30609 HIKGE PIN AFLE ¥ 2 (3]
18 123-20404 PRESSER FOOT i m
20 #02  R4300-KOE-EQA THROAT PLATE {E 1
T F' - i TN T
22 ' R4300-KOF-E00 THROAT PLATE YEES - 1
23 119-36804 TOP FEED DOG ByirIn i
24 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG } . 2 3N 1
25 122-3670¢ - DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 72 2748 i
76 127-92108 WATH SHAFT FEV AN T
27 122- 14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM I : FLA-N 05 D 1
28 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER YIA-p" - 1
28 118-93609 GAUGE BTA-A X R Y-y 1
30 113-32258 PRESSER FOOT ASM, Mz 1
H: 11 T13-30603 HIKGE FIK LT Ty (93]
32 119-26102 PRESSER F0O7T : in (1
33 #03  R4300-KOF-E0A THROAT PLATE ny{z 1
34 403 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG F3aEr PA TN i
ROTE (iE3) #01,,..P01/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS POL/QOIZE B 2,
#02....P02/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO2/QOIZEEE D,
#03_...P03/G01 EXCHANGENG PARTS PO3/QUIEIAES,



{5) SP172S400HAC.

{6) 8P1725400HBE

1 #01 R4305-KOD-E0A  THROAT PLATE [y ¥ 1
2 122-92108 MAIN SHAFT - Yay 4 1
3 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER JIN-n - 1
4 #01 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ¥ aizin |
5 118-93609 "GAUGE DUR-N B 4D $4r 5 -3 1
6 R4306-KOF-EO0 ~ THROAT PLATE YT i
7 119-42653 PRESSER FOOT ASM, . ARr(#3) _ 1
8 119-42604 PRESSER FOOT tx (1)
9 122-92108 MAIN SHAFT yay p 1
10 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER YIN-n - 1
1 118-93609 GAUGE ' YIA-N-F AV ST - 1
12 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEBLE ZEYAT DAL R _ 1
13 #02 R4306-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE : BYPE ] y : 1
14 #02 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 3 atryn 1
-NOTE (3£32) #01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO4/Q01%EEm e,
#02....P08/Q0! EXCHANGING PARTS POS/QoIEBE S

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTINOED ABOVE ARE SANE AS THOSE OF SP172S400MACC
EREADEL L. SP1725400MACC L HETT, ’ .

- 37 -



CQ-2020000-00

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF FPART NO PAGE REF
_BE E_ N &F H N &g 2 __NO &F H_NO
BT-0400251-ED 28 8 CQ-2020000-00 3 29 R4300-K0E-EQD 36 12 SQ-0000451-M2 30 85
BT-0500300-EA 30 57 CQ-2520000-00 8 47 R4300-KOF-EQA 36 33 SQ-i1110401-M2 30 15
BT-0500300-EA 30 60 €Q-2520000-00 i4 75 R4300-KOF-E00Q 36 22 SQ-1110451-MZ 0 18-
BT-0500300-EG 30 62 CS-0790731-8H 12 9 R4305-K0D-EOA 26 32 SQ-1110451-MZ 30 51
BT-0500300-EG 30 65 CS-087081B-8H 12 67 R4305-K0D-E0A 37 1 SQ-1110451-¥Z 30 58
BT-0600402-EA 8 4 CS-087081C-8H 1271 R4305-K0D-EDO 26 27 S36-1150441-S0 30 S8
B1140-716-000 2 11 €S-100101D-SH 18 52 R4306-K0OF-E0OA 37 13 8Q-1150451-MZ 30 52
B1211-804-000 6 17 C8-100101E-SH 14 33 R4306 ~KQF-E00 37 6 5Q-1150454-8D 30 48
B1211-804-000 6 52 CS-100101E-SH 18 31 85-2090520-8L 2 9
B1212-704-000 6 16 CS-100101E-8H 16 33 SB-3120003-04 6 4 S5-2090830-SL. 24 41
B1528-804-000-A 22 2 CS-1031210-8H 18 2 SE-3120003-03 6 b5 §8-2110710-TP 14 44
B1534-804-000 20 22 CS-111101H-8H i4 35 SB-3120003-0C 6 & 8§5-2110910-8L. 26 13
B1536-804-000 12 72 CS-111101H-8H 27 5 SB-3120003-0D 6 7 S8-3000610-3pP 2 156
B1612-804-C00 14 31 CS-120101B-SH 12 52 SB-3120003-0E ~ & 8 58-3090610-8P 18 -21
B1620-804-000 12 38 CS-1201010-8H 8 9 SB-3350002-04 10 25 S8-3090610-SP 8 24
B1646-704-000-A 12 63 SB-3350002-0B 10 26 8$8-4060310-5P 27 8
Bi646-704-000-4 16 30 D8204-555-D00 33 4 SB-3350002-0C 10 27 8§§-4060310-SFP 27 16
B1647-704-000-A 12 62 j ’ SB-3350002-0D 10 28 §S8-4080610-8P 18 39
B1652-704-000 10 8 HAQ-11532000 32 25 SB-3350002-0GE 1¢ 25 -88-4090515-5p 16 45
B1707-155-000 12 39 MAO-11532000 32 57 SD-0260271-SP 10 20 55-4090615-SP 18 29
B2024-771-000 14 32 MC-0336006-50 35 7 S$D-0280401-SL & 42 8§-4110515-8pP 8 28
B2024-771-000 27 22 MC-0336007-50 8 12 SD-0461001-SP 16 41 55-4110615-SF 3 19
B2530-704-000 18 15 MC-0336007-50 8 18 SD-0640321-TP 12 55 85-4110815-8SP 26 24
B2531-704-000 i3 b6 MDC-270B0900 35 6 SK-2351600-8C 33 7 58-4112215-8P 30 13-
B3013-141-H0A 4 25 SK-3311500-$C 33 2 55-4120615-SP . 2 24
E3101-804-000 24 16 NM-6040000-3N 14 38 SK-3382001-SE 32 28 §8-4151215-8P 4 46
B3102-804-000 24 ki NM-6050001-SE 32 4 SK-3412000-8C 4 43 58-5080212-TP 6 12
B3103-804-000 24 25 NM-6050001-SE 32 g SM-0030301-8N. 16 42 88-5110710-8P 4 23
B3112-704-000 24 6 NM-6050001-SE 32 16 SM-0081001-8p 4 37 88-5110740-TP 6 1
B3112-704-000 24 {5 NM-6050001-SE 32 22 SH-10408061-8C 4 i0 S$5-6080340-8P 10 11
B3112-704-000 24 24 NM-6050001-SE 32 36 SH-1040801-8C 4 16 §5-5080410-SP iz 50
B3120-352-000 24 11 NM-6050001-SE 32 44 SH-4040601-8C 4 18 §5-6080410-5p 18 13
B3120-352-000 24 20 NM-6050001-8E 32 50 SM-4040655-SP 2 14 §5-6080720-SP 8 37
B3120-352-000 24 29 NM-6060001 -SE 32 56 SH-4040655-8P 18 20 S88-6090610-SP 18 64
B3120-704-000 24 9 NM-6060003-8C 20 28 | SM-4040655-SP 35 5 S$8-6090630-SF 18 16
B3120-704-000 24 18 NM-6080011-SF 14 3% SM-4040855-8P 4 11 | SS8-6090630-SP 33 8
83120-704-000 24 27 NS-6090310-SN 2 12 SH-4040855-SP 4 |5 SS-6090630-TP = 18 . 60
B3126-012-000 24 {0 NS-6090310-5P 24 42 SH-4040855-8P 8 32 S$8-609G650-SP 22 10
B3126-012-000 24 19 NS-6110310-SP 30 16 S$M-4040855-8P 8 36 §5-6090650-SP 30 14
B3126-012-000 24 28 NS-6110310-5P 3¢ 58 SH-4040855-SP 12 13 SS-6090670-TP 8§ 21
B3228-771-00B 12 34 NS-6110310-8P 34 11 S¥-4040855-3P 12 27 S$5-6090810-TP 12 16
B3304-704-000-A 32 14 | NS-6110420-SP 20 3§ SM-4040855-SF 28 11 §§5-6090810-TP 12 22
B3304-704-000-A 32 42 NS-6150430-5P 14 &5 SH-4041055-3P 2 25 S§3-6090910-TP 12 28
B3305-704-000-A 32 7T NS-6240630-SN. 33 14 SH-4041455-SN 24 44 §8-6110420-TP 14 45
B3305-704-000-A 32 135 NS-6680320-SP 34 12 SM-4050855-5P 2 7 8§5-6110480-8p 26 17
B3309-704-0A0 32 10 NS-6680410-SP 4 32 SH-4050855-5P 12 59 S8-6110520-TF =~ 14 46
B3309-704-0A0 32 38 SM-4050855-8P 26 19 55-6110610-TP 2 .31
B3309-704-000 32 13 PS-0150065-KP 26 30 SK-4051055-SP 2 29 S58-6110710-TP 14 47
B3309-704-000 32 41 PS-0150082-KH1 16 12 SK-4051055-5P 6 44 S8-6110710-TP 20 31
‘B3311-012-000 32 20 PS-0200062-KH 18 57 SM-4051255-SF 4 4 §5-6110820-TP iz 32
B3311-012-000 32 48 PS-0300132-KH 4 38 SM-40514(5-SE 32 8 S85-6110820-TP 14 48
B33i1-704 k‘0{]_0 32 5 PS-0300132-KH 10 19 SH-4051405-SE 32 26 S8-6111010~TP 12 33
B3311-704-000 32 31 PS-0300132-KK 24 4% SH-4051405-SE 32 37 §S-6111052-TP 20 6
B3311-804-000 * 32 11 SM-4051601-8C 30 53 SS§-6111110-8SP 10 23
B3311-804-000 32 39 RE-0300000-K0 i6 37 S¥-4060801-SE 30 31 8§8-6111140-8P 18 62
B3317-704-000 32 23 RE-0320000-X0 10 6 SM-4061201-SE 32 55 S3-6111610-8F 34 13
B3317-T04-000 32 52 RE-0400000-K0 12 4 SM-6030510-SC 16 43 S8~6120620-TP 30 64
B3318-704-L00-A 32 29 | RE-0400000-K0 14 40 SH-6053000-SE 32 15 SS-6121020-SP 14 66
B3319-704-L00 32 33 RE-0400000-Ko 16 38 SK-6053000-SE 32 43 88-6121020-SP 20 25
B3320-704-L00-A 32 19 RE-0900000-K0 16 -39 SM-6061200-SP i8 37 88-6121020-S¢ 30 28
B3320-704-L00-4 32 47 RO-0371801-00 12 12 SH-6061200-SP 20 27 88-6121220-TP 12 -40
B3321-704-L0B 32 58 RO-0371801-00 18 27 SH-6061202-TP 6 -33 §5-6660610-TP 12 70
B3321-704-L00 32 b4 R(G-0601501-00 12 66 SH-6061202-TF . 8 2 8S5-6660710-TP 16 .15
B35256-704-000. 14 37 RO-0681801-00 16 40 SH-6061202-TP 8 15 88-6660710-TP 16 47
B3525-704-000 14 52 R0O-0742401-00 4 36 SH-6061210-8C 16 49 S88-7060310-3P 30 30
I B3634-352-600 30 7 RO-0781901-00 4 47 SM-6061610-SC 16 50 58-7060510-SP 22 '3
B8112-804-000 34 3 RO-1082401-00 8 45 SM-6061610-8C 32 30 S$5-7060510-SP 26 " 14
BO135-123-0B0 34 4 RO-1100901-00 20 16 SH-6061802-TP 30 46 8§8-7060610-8P 12 17
: RG-1100901-00 20 18 SH-8040402-TP- - 20 15 $3-7060610-SP. .18 . 31
CM-3002000-01 2 33 RO-2182401-00 30 50 SM-8050402-TP. 30 26 88-7080520-8P ~ 22 ~ &
CK-3002001-A1 4 45 R3-3152001-00 2 4 SM-9051203-CP - 14 41 S§8-7080520-8P © .26 - 21-
CH-5002000-01 4 8§ | RO-3473501-00 6 42 SM-9061250-TP 14 42 88-7090410-8P " 1477 49"
CQ-2000000-00 18 51 R4200-K0D-DOO 26 26 SM-9061250-TP 14 43 88-7090530-8F 2--13
CQ-2000000-00 28 7 R430CG-KOD-ECA 36 10 SH-90G1250-TP 16 1 5§-7090540-TP iz 5%
CQ-2020000-00 14 67 R4300-K0D-E0D 36 1 SM-9061250-TP 16 44 $5-7090540-TP . 28 .8
18 50 R4300-KOE-EDA 36 20 SK-9061250-TP 27 3 S8-7090540-TF 34 15

- 38—




OF PARTS

NUMERICAL INDEX %a
PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART M0 " PAGE REF
BE EH_ NO 5E B NO B A BE N0

85-7090610-SP 2 17 | TA-0180401-MO 14 53 | 118-23606 27 19 | 121-07702 6 43
SS-7090611-SL 4 27 | TA-0I80401-M0 14 5¢ | 118 9370s 27 20 | 121-07801 6 45
S§-7090850-SP 18 18 | TA-D290301-MO 30 32 | 11833804 8 44 | 121-09104 6 26
8§-7090910-SP 28 10 | TA-0340201-R0 - 14 27 | 118-23804 10 ¢ | 121-09153. 6 25
SS-7110510-8P 20 10 | TA-0340201-R0 14 55 | 1i8-23804 27 18 [ 121-09211 8 3
SS-TLIOSI0-SP 26 22 | TA-0400301-MO 30 27 | 118-23903 27 21 | 121-09260 8 1
SS-TII0540-SP 32 12 | TA-0400301-M0 30 &3 | 118-26005 16 25 | 121-09302 8 5
SS-7110540-SP 32 40 | TA-0620504-R0 24 40 | 118-26104 16 26 | 121-09500 8 8
S§-7110740-TL 24 43 | TA-0750704-R0 4 39 | 11828203 16 27 | 121-09617 - 8 14
S§-7110740-TP 14 50 | TA-0800501-R0 14 56 | 118-28050 127 | 121-09666 &8 I3
S§-7110840-SP 6 22 | TA-0800504-R0 4 40 | 11831708 18 49 | 121-09906 8 48
S5-7110840-SP 6 23 | TA-0950806-R0 28 15 | 118-31757 18 47 | 121-09955 8§ 46
SS-7110840-SP 18 11 | TA-1450404-R0 2 6 | 118-31807 18 26 | 121-1021% 8 24
S5-7110840-SP 20 9 | TA-1470702-R0 4 41 | 118-31906 18 25 | 121-1o607 8 39
S$3-7110840-SP 20 32 | TA-I701107-R0- 4 22 | 118-33407 18 22 | 121-10805 8 41
S5-7110840-SP 26 15. 118-33506 18 12 | 121-10904 8 40
SS-7I10840-SP 34 14 | WP-0371016-SD° 16 35 | 118-40303 30 8 |-121-11209 8 27
S§-7110910-SP 2 32 | WP-0371026-SD° 12 29 | 118-41707 30 4 | 121-11308. 8 29
SS-7I10910-TP 10 31 | WP-0371026-SD 22 7 | 118-43208 30 45 | 121-11803 8 31
SS-7110810-TP 24 46 | WP-0371025-SD 28 16 | 118-45807 27 14 | 121-11902 8 33
SS-TI11410-SP 6 24 | WP-0371036-SD 14 57 | 118-45908 35 4 | 121-12108 g8 35
S§$-7111410-SP 20 41 | WP-0451026-SH 12 44 | 1{8-4340% 27 1 | 121-12207 8 11
S§-TI11410-TP 6 31 | WP-0451026-SH 14 58 -] 118-5610} 28 5 | 121-12306 8 7
SS-TINIAI0-TP 6 38 | WP-0460556-SD 16 36 | 118-93509 36 29 (| 121-13205 20 23
SS-TILIBIO-TP 6 21 | WP-0621016-SD 12 &1 | 118-93609 37 5 | I21-13817 20 33
SS-7TILIBI0-TP 6 27 | WP-0621016-SD 16 46 | 118-93809 37 1t | 121-14609 20 14
SS-7111810-TP 6 29 | WP-0621016-SH 14 59 | 113-93400 16 28 | 121-14807 20 29
SS-THI810-TP 6 36 | WP-0651056-50 30 47 | 119-13407 14 29 | 121-14906 20 17
SS-TIL1810-TP 12 45 | WP-0751576-SD 4 30 | 119-14405 14 30 | 121-15903 20 42
SS-TIS0010-TP 34 16 | WP-0764016-SP 6 49 | 119-18109 30 6 | 121-16703 16 29
S§-7161040-SP 20 35 | WP-0841600-0E 34 17 | 119-25104 22 9 | 121-18303 12 25
S5-8080310-TF 8 19 | WP-1102016-SC 33 12 | 119-25914 22 13 | 121-18600 10 7
SS-8080310-TP 8 43 | WP-1612616-SE 32 24 | 119-2810% 36 32 | 121-18709 i2 65
S§-8080310-TP 26 16 | WP-1612616-SE 32 53 | 119-26300 22 14 | 121-22107 6 30
S5-8080310-TP 26 20 ‘| WS-0822010-KP 4 31 | 119-30500 22 11 1 121-22107 . . § 37
S3-8080322-TF 34 1 | WS-1002560-KR 33 13 | 119-30609 22. 12 | 121-22313 6 32
55-8080322-TP 34 "2 | WZ-0850302-K0 4 24 | 118-30809 36 8 | 121-22362 . 6 28
SS-8080410-TP 6 13- | WZ-0850302-K0 34 18 | 119-30809 36 18 | 121-22404 18 5
S5-8080410-TP 26 31 | WZ-2640310-KH 6 4] 119-30609 36 31 [ 121-22511 18 4
$S-8090530-TF 8 16 ' 119-30906 22 8 | 121-22610 18 1
SS-8110410-TP 2 19 | 100-04109 2 34 { 119-32068 222 4 | 121-22800 18 42
| SS-8110410-TF 12 & | 10]1-26802 30 44 | 119-32258 36 30 | 121-22859 18 41
SS-8110410-TP 12 10. 111-11705 26 18- | 119-32456 22 5 | 121-22909 18 34
SS-8110410-TF 12 68 | 111-55108 33 15 | 119-35764 35 8 | 121-23204 18 33
SS-8110410-TP 12 73 | 111-55207 33 16 | 119-36614 14 62 | 121-23808 12 19
S8-8110410-TP 30 5 | 111-85005 32 21 | 119-36804 14 83 | 121-23907 18 23
SS-8110422-TF 6 3 | 111-85105 32 17 | 119-36804 3 2 | 121-24004 18 65
SS-8110422-TP 26 28 | 111-85105 32 45 | 119-36804 36 13 | 121-24202 18 17
§5-8110520-TP 10 24 .| 111-85204 32 6 | 119-36804 36 23 | 121-24400 6 34
SS-8110520-TF 20 21 |} 111-85204 32 34 | 119-39311 35 1 | 121-24509 6 18
SS-8110520-TP , 30 33 | 111-85352 32 2 | 119-42604 37 8 | 121-26108 24 47
5S-8110710-5P¢ 8 26 | 111-85402 32 3 | 119-42653 37 7 | 121-26207 24 3
$8-8151150-SP 6 48 | 111-8550] 32 18 | 119-60002 33 6 | 121-26405 24 12
SS-8660330-SP  14° 36 | 111-85501 32 46 | 119-66504 32 49 | 121-26405 .24 21
-55-8660330-SP 27 6 { 115-00808 4 2 | 119-68609 33 5 | 121-26405 24 30
$8-8660410-SP 12 53 | 115-03703 4 29 | 119-69458 32 1 [ 121-26504 24 37
S5-8660530-TP 14 34 | 115-10609 6 53 | 119-69508 32 51 | 121-26702 24 8
$S-8660530-TP 16 32 | 115-17000 18 48 ‘| 119-69573 32 32 | 121-26702 24 17
SS-8660530-TP 16 34 | 115-29005 12 60 | 119-69953 3227 | 121-26702 24 28
55-8660530-TP 18 &3 | 115-29005 16 24 | 121-00301 4 14 | 121-26819 24 14
S5-8660610-TF 8 10 | 115-29914 12 5 | 121-00418 4 1 | 121-26888 24 13
S8-8660610-TP 18 3 | 115-65504 27 17 | 121-00517 4- 12 [ 121-26918 24- 5
$5-9090410-TP 18 36 | 115-§5702 27 15 | 121-00608 4 3 | 121-26%7 24 4
$5-9090610-TP 16 48 | 115-65801 27T 9 | 121-00806 4 5 | 121-27015 24 23
S8-9090610-TPF 18 10 | 115-66809 14 28 | 12]-01408 2 22 | 121-27064 24 22
83-9111610-SP 27 12 | 115-66809 27 10 | 121-01515 2 10 | 121-27403 24 31
S5-91561210-TF 4 20 | 115-71403 33 10 | 121-01804 4 9 | 121-27502 24 32
85-9151210-TF 6 40 | 115-71601 33 3 | 121-01903 4 7 | 121-27601 - 24. .33
SS-9151210-TP 10 - 2 | 115-98000 - 27 13 | 121-0l96p 4 6 | 121-27700 24 34
SS-9151210-TP 12 .51 | 118-03004 2 16 | 121-02000 . 4-26 | 121-27809 - - 24 35
88-9151210-TP 14 64 | 118-05207 .. 4 21 -| 121-02513 4 44 | 121-27957 24736
S3-9151210-TF 18 . 9 | 118-D6304 . 34 10 | 121-03206 2 21 | 121-28203 24 38
§S-9151210-TPF 18 43 | 118-1161% 6 46 | 121-03404 1 = 2 26 { 12]-28302 24 39
$5-9151210-TF 18 ‘59 | 118-15107 30 61 1 121-04907 - " 4 28 | y21-20318 30 17
$3-8151210-TPF 20 34 { 118-19109 20 37 | 121-05201.° 4 42 | 12]-2970¢ 30 35
S5-9681610-TF 6 50 | 118-19315 20 36 | 121-07611-- 6 47 | 121-29805 30 22

— 39—




NUMEZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS  r: . |

-{ - PART NO - - PAGE REF -| - PART N0, , [~ :PAGE 'REF PART' NO PAGE - REF. - PART NGO PAGE REF
RE - H - NO°- &E - B NO . R - H - NG 2F H__ N

121-30100 30 36 122-14607 3 5 122-53100 8 25 -123-10900 14 20
121-30209: - 30 37 122-146067 - | 36 16, | 122-53209 ) 8 38 123-10900 20 13
121-30308 - 30 38 122-14607 i 36 27 122-58000 . . = 4 33 123511007 - 14 22
121-30407 30 39 122-14656 187 122-60204 - , - 4 17 123-11i06 . 14 23
121-30506 .30 40 122-14706 + 18- 35 122-60303 . 16 32 123-11304 - . 16 16
121-30605 30 41 122-14755 ° : 18 32 122-80151 - 2. 23 123-11403 - - 16 17
121-30704 30 42 122-14805 18 30 122-90409. 4 3% 123-11502 - 16 18
121-30803 30 43 122-14804. © [ 18 45 122-90458" 4 34 §{°123-1180% - ", 16 20
121-32106 6 20 122-15000 .18 467 | 122-92009 6 11: 123-11908" 16 21
121-32166 6 19 122-15109 .; 6 39 122-92168 36, 2@ 123-12605 16 22°
121-32502 27 4 122-15158 |- 6 35 122-92108 37 2 123-12104 - i6 23
121-38152 28 13 12215208 . 18 44 122-82108 . - 37 9 123-12203. . 14 - 24
121-38301 . 28 14 122-15307 . 18 55 122-92504 . I6 6 123-12302 14 25
121-38400 28 12 [22-16356 18 54 122-92603 14 20 | 123-15008 - 3 1
121-48607 8 30 122-15406" « 18. B3 122-92702 16 15. 123-15503 - 30 49
121-48706 ‘8 34 122-155654 " . ‘187 4 122-92850 16+ 18 123-15602. 30 54.
121-49209 . 37 12 122-15604 , 18 - 61| 122-93551 . 30 20 12315800 - . 30 34
121-80162 24 1 122-15703 185 28 .1 122-93601 .- 30, 24 123-15909 - 3 3
121-80261 24 2 122-1%101° ' 26 ¢ 122-93760 .- 30 23-- | 123-16006 -~ : 30 10
121-80360 - 3 3 122-19200 .. 26 . 8.} 122-93758 . 230 21 123-16105. 21! 30 11
122-00200 2 1 122-19358 . 26 9 122-93809. 30 25 123-16204- =~ 30 12
122-00309 2 2 122-19507 ,.° 26 , 7 | 122-93957 . "30 - 2v | 123-16402: 14 69
122-00408 2 3 122-19606, . 126 6.°| 123-00109 . 2% 27 123-16501" - . - 14 70
122-00507 2 5 122-19705" " 26 . 25.7| 123-00208 - . ~ 2 28 123-16600° - . 14 68
122-00804 2 20 122-19804. =~ 26 3 123-00505 -. 2730 123-16709 " 1. 14 . M1
122-00903 2 18 122-19%03 - 26 2 123-04002 . T 822 ) 123-168087 <1 14 T2
122-01208 4. 19 122-20000 '26 10 ] 123-04101 - 8 20 123-16907 - 14 73
122-03816 6' 51 122-20108 - 26- 5 123-05009 - 20 24 123-17004 30 9
122-03507 6 15 122-20208 26 12 123-05256, - 20 30 123-17103 14 74
122-04004 6 2 122-20307 26 11 123-05405: - -1 14 60 123-17202 14 51
122-04103 - 6 14 122-20406 , 36 6 123-05504 123-18002 27 2
122-04202 - 6 10. | 122-20505 - 26 23 123-06603 — 123-18101 21 7
122-06603 20° 40° | 122-20604 . 126 29 | 123-05702 123-20404 36 9
122-06702 20 38% 1 122-21602 " 33 1 123-05850 123-20404 36 19
122-08104 107 14 122-21750 © - i33 11 123-05900 123-20453 36 .7
122-08163 - 16- 13 122-21800° - 33 9 ] 123-05959 123-20453 36 17
122-08203 | 10 16 122-24606 = . 28 3 123-06106 135-08700 . 18 358
122-08302- - 10 17 -] 122-24655 .. 28 1 123-06155 ~ S
122-08401 ~#=: ¢ 10: 18:| 122-24705 . © 28 4 123-06205
122-08500: ' > 10 217] 122-24883 . 128 2 123-06353
122-08609° ° 10 127 122-25008 " . . 98 . 6 123-0655¢ ... -
122-08708 - 10 22°} 122-26155 " B4.. 5 123-06601- . :
122-08807 10 10 .| 122-26163 - 347 6| 123-06700 « : }
122-08906 10 30 122-26304. .~ 34 " 7 123-06809 - : - ; ¢
122-09003 i 3 122-26403 © ° 34 8. | 123-08003 ;
122-09052 10 1 122-26502 . 34 ¢ 123-08102 St i
122-09102 12 35 | 122-29100 2- 8 123-08201 B wri p
122-09201 12 36 122-35107 12 14 123-08300 o
122-09300 - 1237 122-35206° - 15 123-08300
122-09409 12 48 122-35206 3 123-08409 .
122-09458 { 12 46 122-35206 .. i4 123-08409 6 5
122-09508 12 47 122-35206 24 123-08607 6. 7
122-09607 12 49 122-36600 20 123-08706 15 9
122-09706 - ‘1243 o} 122-36709 21 123-08755 . 16.-8
122-09805 12 421 122-36709". 4 123-08805 16 10 -
122-09904 12 27 122-36709 . 15 123-08904 16 13
122-09953 12 1.1 122-36708 . 25 123-09001 16 14 -
122-10001 k200 . 122-3810177 18 123-09100 4 1 -
122-10100 6 9 122-38200 ~ 74 123-09308 14 -3 -
122-10217 12 11 122-38200 11 | 123-09407 1474
122-10308 12 s 122-38200 21 ) 123-09506 14 -5 -
122-10407 12 26 | 122-38200 /. 34 123-09605 14 - 6 -
122-10506 o 12 241 122-38200 4 123-09704 . 14 - 7
122-10605 12 23] 122-38200 14 123-09803 - o 14.. 8 :
122-10704 12 30 122-40107 . .. L 6 123-09803 . =2 27 .11
122-10803 12 31 122-40602 - - ;18 40 123-09902 i 14 9
122-109062 12 41 122-40701 " 4 123-10009 1410 -
122-11009 12 54 122-47102. ., - 36 28 123-10108 oM 1 - .
122-11157 ° .12 64 122-47102°; . | W 3 123-10207 14 12 I
122-11306 12 69+ 122-47102., " 7 37 10 123-10306 14 .13 : : toe :
122-11405 12 56 122-473000 7. 7:18 38 123-10405 . D T U T S .
122-11504 12 18 122-47508° . - 35 2 123-10504 i4 15 : : et
122-11603 12 57 122-50205" © .. 4 13 123-10603 14 :16 . i

| 122-11702 10 5 7| 122-52805 . .. 8 & 123-10702 B L Y R
122-11801 16 4 ) 122-52904.° - 8 17 123-10801 14 19 ¢ S
122-14607 18 8 122-53050 8 23 123-10850 - 14 18 . R o

{

— 40 —










‘\\‘*‘

ANNNNN NN

[/

WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

Union Special Corporation maintainssalesandservicefacilitiesthrough- Brussels, Belgium
cut the world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right Chailolte, N.C.
sewing equipment for your particular operation. Union Special Corpo- El Paso, TX
ration representatives and service technicians are factory trained and Hong Kong, China
are able to serve your needs promplly and efficiently. Whatever your Huntley, 1L
localion, there Is a qualified representative to serve you. Leicester, England
Lille, France
Miami, FL
Milan, ltaly

Finest Quality

Mdglingen, Germany
Montrec!, Quebec
Osaka, Japan

Santa Fe Springs, CA

Other Representatives throughout
_ all parts of the world.

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT



